Rule 2 47
The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2 24B(CH)

Administrator's Progress Report

Name of Company
NORTHERN PLASTICS LIMITED

Company number
05523001

Inthe High Court of Justice Chancery
Division and Liverpocol District

Court case number
128 OF 2014

Registr
g Y [full name of court]
Sa)n']’:‘g)“af:g [lIB&e] (1) DAVID SIMON MATTHEW EDWARDS
address(es) of OF AARON & PARTNERS LLD

administrator(s}

GROSVENCR COURT, FOREGATE STREET, CHESTER CH1 1HG

admimistratar(g) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from

to

(2) Insert dates 2)3 FEBRUARY 2014

(2) 2 AUGUST 2014

Signed (/{AM

kesnt][Administrator{s)]

Dated 26’??’01\‘

Contact Details

You do not have to give any contact information in the

Aaron & Partners LLP (Ref SE JLC NORS1 1)

box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies 5-7 Grosvenor Court,

House to contact you if there 1s a query on the form

Foregate Street, Chester

The contact information that you give will be visible to CH1 1HG
searchers of the public record

Tef 01244 405 555

OX Number 19990 DX Exchange Chester
When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at
\\ Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
Z
o
D::’ e
= 8
& NG 131122014 #2
COMPANIES HOUSE s co uk

Insoivency - Company 2 24B(CH)
G Wsers\Nwnor81 1\docsicompanies house docs\140802 FORM 2-24B - AEL progress report 1 olf

32010



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE CASE NO: 128 of 2014
IN INSOLVENCY
IN THE MATTER OF NORTHERN PLASTICS LIMITED (Co. No. 05523001)

AND IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

ADMINISTRATOR'S REPORT

UNDER RULE 2.47 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986

FOR THE PERIOD 3 FEBRUARY TO 2 AUGUST 2014

1 The Company I1s Northern Plastics Limited registered at Companies House with number
05523001

2 The Company's registered office was formerly at Perseverance Works, Dewsbury Road,
Elland, West Yorkshire, MX5 9AZ and 1s now at 5-7 Grosvenor Court, Foregate Street,
Chester, Cheshire, CH1 1HG

3 Dawvid Smon Matthew Edwards of Aaron & Partners LLP, 5-7 Grosvenor Court, Foregate
Street, Chester CH1 1HG was appointed sole Administrator of the Company on 3 February
2014 There has been no change in office-holder

4 The Admirnsstrator was appointed by 1878 Workshops LLP (*1878") of Dee House, Hampton
Court, Tudor Road, Runcorn, Cheshire WA7 1TT, as holder of a qualifying floating charge

5 The Company traded under no other name so far as the Admiristrator 1s aware
6 The sole director of the Company 1s Lesle Arthur O'Hare There is no company secretary

7 Altissued shares in the Company are held by Ardeth Group Ltd (“AGL") (company number
06489427) which entered administration on the same day The Administrator I1s also
administrator of AGL All issued shares in AGL are held by 1878 Mr O'Hare 1s a Member
of 1878 The second Member of 1878 I1s 1878 Investments Ltd of which Mr O'Hare s sole
director and shareholder

8 No extension to the initial period of the appointment has been sought

9 All documentation referred to in this report including the Statement of Affairs, SIP16 Report
and Statement of Proposals can be downloaded using case sensitive password 3N6804R2
from www aarcnandpartners com/nor001  Alternatively, copies can be posted or emailed
upon request

Circumstances qiving rise to the appointment of the Admirustrator

10 These are described within the Adminuistrator’s Statement of Proposals

Ref SE JLC NOR81 1 Page 1




Naorthern Plastics Ltd

Purpose of Administration

11

12

In his Statement of Proposals, deemed approved on 10 April 2014, the Administrator stated
that his statutory purposes in this Administration are (1) to realise property in order to make
a distribution to a secured creditor, namely 1878 and (2) to effect a more advantageous
realisation of assets than in a hquidation

The Administrator believes these purposes will be achieved

Progress Report during the Pernod

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Duning the report period the Administrator has
a realised assets of the Company, further details given below,
b Investigated the conduct of management of the Company as required under statute,

¢ made enquines as to whether there may be claims for transactions at an undervalue,
preferences, extortionate credit transactions or the invahdity of floating charges (there
appear to be none)

The Company's assets at commencement of the Administration were goodwill, trade
debtors, stock/work In progress, computing equipment / fixtures and fitttngs, and a 100%
shareholding in a dormant subsidiary company with no assets called Engenda
Manufacturing (Plastics) Ltd ("EMPL") The Administrator transferred the Company's assets
to EMPL via a hive down at a prnice of £178,000 plus 25% of recoveries from specified
disputed debts £178,000 was paid by EMPL by the 1ssue to the Company of 178,000
ordinary shares in EMPL on 4 February 2014 The Administrator immediately sold all EMPL
shares to Engenda Group Ltd of Dee House, Hampton Court, Manor Park, Runcorn,
Cheshire, WA7 1TT for £178,000 which sum was paid immediately in full in cash on 4
February 2014 There may be a further modest payment by EMPL If a recovery 1s made on
the disputed debts

Of the sum paid, £34,000 related to assets subject to 1878's fixed charge and £144,000 to
assets subject to its floating charge The proceeds were considerably less than the amount
owing to 1878 and secured by the charges

The proceeds subject to the fixed charge held by 1878 were due to 1878 and £34,000 was
patd by the Administrator on 6 February 2014

An intenm payment on account of £83,000 was made on 17 February 2014 by the
Administrator to 1878 as floating charge holder A sufficient sum was retained to cover the
Prescnbed Part expected to be payable to unsecured creditors

The Company did not own or lease its trading premises but occupied the premises of its
sister company Ardeth Engmeering Ltd (“AEL"} which was also placed in administration on 3
February 2014 The Administrator Is also administrator of AEL

The Administrator has also received £11,355 40 from Company bank accounts Deposit
interest has been accrued in the sum of £8 45 duning the penod of this report  This means
floating charge asset realisations are £155,363 85 during the period of this report

Further detall about the above transactions I1s contained in the Administrator's SIP16 report
and Statement of Proposals

Ref SE JLC NOR81 1 Page 2




21

22

Northern Plastics Ltd

There 1s potentially a modest sum from recovery by EMPL of disputed debts during the
second six months of this Administration VAT charged on administration fees will also be
recovered

An abstract receipts and payments account for the period 1s attached to this report

Basis of Remuneration

23

24
25

26

Pursuant to the Administrator’'s Statement of Proposals the basis of the Administrator’s
remuneration I1s by reference to the time properly given by the Administrator and his staff to
matters arnising in the Administration

Charge rates applicable during the penod are stated at the end of this report

The Administrator proposes to make no charge for category 2 disbursements save in the
case of postage which shall be re-charged at actual postage costs

No other insolvency practitioner has charged fees in respect of this administration

Costs

27

28

29

30

The Administrator's estimate of pre-administration costs was £12,500 plus VAT and
disbursements over the four group companies for which he was appointed (the Company,
AEL, GEL and NPL) The Administrator's estmate of post-administration costs over the
four group companies was £35,000 - £50,000 plus VAT and disbursements

Actual pre-administration costs n this Administration total £5,989 15 and comprise
a Fees of £4,983 40 plus VAT of £996 68,
b Travel expenses of £7 56 plus VAT of £1 51,

Work done by the Administrator and his staff prior to commencement of the administration
primarily related to the arrangements necessary for “pre-pack sale” of the group assets In
order to preserve their value The Administrator believes that the sales thereby achieved
were more advantageous to each company in administration than would have been
achieved had the sales been effected post-administration and therefore furthered the
objectives of the Admuristration

Actual post-administration costs incurred and paid in the report period are £14 515 3
Costs compnise

a Remuneration charged by the Administrator during this penod of £11,703 00
(exciuding VAT),

b Expenses of £442 26 (excluding VAT) being

I Advertisement £7550
I Courtfee £3500
i  Insolvency practitioner’s bond £260 00
v Travel costs £1176
v Telegraphic transfer fee £60 00

¢ VAT of £2,370 05 on fees and disbursements (recoverable)

Ref SE JLC NORS1 1 Page 3




Northern Plastics Ltd

31 These charges cover work done In the Administration in the period including

a

Administration and planning, including filng of statutory documents with
Companies House and the Court, handling receipts and payments and general
correspondence,

Realisation of assets, including communications with banks, Engenda Group Ltd
and other third parties,

Communications with creditors including venfication of creditors’ clams, dealing
with creditors queries and reporting to creditors, including the SIP16 report and
the preparation of the Administrator's Statement of Proposals,

Investigation into the conduct of the Company in the run up to the Administration,
pursuant to the Administrator's statutory obligations under the Company
Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986, including preparation and filing of appropriate
documentation with the Department of Business Innovation and Skills,

Matters specific to this case including communications with the Supervisor of the
Company's Voluntary Arrangement and dealng with employee pension
arrangements

32 The Administrator states that pursuant to Insolvency Rule 2 48A creditors have a right to
request information, subject to condittons The Administrator states that pursuant to
Insolvency Rule 2 109 creditors have a right to challenge the Administrator’s remuneration,
subject to conditions The text of Rules 2 48A and 2 109 1s appended to this report

33 A SIP9 Appendix D table of ime spent on thus matter dunng the penod 1s appended to this
report, together with guidance to creditors pursuant to SIP9

Prescribed Part

34 A distnbution to unsecured creditors 1s anticipated by wvirtue of the Prescribed Part under
section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 only Further information as to the Prescribed Part
is given within the Administrator’s Statement of Proposals

DATED this

26 day of W‘L 2014

btdan ol

D S M Edwards — Administrator and Authornsed Insolvency Practitioner (IP No 8244)

Documents appended to this Report

1) Abstract receipts and payments account pursuant to Rule 2 47(2) of the Insolvency Rules

1986

2) Table of Time and Charge Out Summaries (SIP9 Appendix D)

3) SIP9 Guidance to Creditors on Insolvency Costs including applicable charge rates
4) Rule 2 48A

5) Rule 2 109

Charge-Out Rates {Aaron & Partners LLP) per hour excluding VAT

Applicable 1/7/13 to 31/7114  Applicable from 1/8114

Administrator £320 £330

Pariners £180 to £310 £185t0 £310
Assistant/Associate Solicitors £140 to £220 £140 to £220
Paralegals and Trainees £90 to £130 £105 to £130

Ref SE JLC NORS1 1 Page 4




IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE LIVERPOOL CHANCERY DIVISION

NO 128 of 2014

RE: NORTHERN PLASTICS LIMITED ( IN ADMINISTRATION) (Co Reg No: 05523001)

IN ADMINISTRATION

ADMINISTRATOR'S ABSTRACT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

AS AT 2 AUGUST 2014 {6 MONTHS)

RECEIPTS

Sale pnce of Fixed and Floating assets
Funds from Company bank account (1)
Funds from Company bank account (2)
Deposit account interest

TOTAL RECEIPTS TO DATE

COSTS
Pre-adminstration costs
Administrator's fees 4983 40
Disbursements {travel costs and Companies House search fee) 7 56
VAT on fees & disbursements 998 19
Total 5,989 15
Paost-appointment costs
Administrator's fees 11,703 00
Disbursements Court Fee 3500
Bonding - Specific Penalty Premium 26000
Advertising costs- Appointment 7550
Travel Expenses 1176
Telegraphic transfer fees 60 00
VAT on Administrator's Fees & Disbursements 237005
Total 14,515 31
TOTAL COSTS (incurred to date, including pre-appointment costs) 20,504 46

—_—t—
TOTAL COSTS PAID TO DATE

OTHER PAYMENTS
06 02 2014 Payment to Fixed Charge Holder (1878 Workshops LLP)
17 02 2014 Intenm payment to Floating Charge Holder (1878 Workshops LLP)

TOTAL PAYMENTS MADE TO DATE
BALANCE

FUNDS HELD AS AT 2 AUGUST 2014

PAYMENTS| RECEIPTS

178,000 00

9,692 85

1,662 52

8 45

189,363 82
9,622 91
34,000 00
83,000 00
126,622 91

62,740 91

62,740 91

| certify that this 1s an accurate summary of receipts and payments in the admunistration to 2 August 2014

.................................................

D S M Edwards - Administrator

Z‘; . ..August 2014




0Ol 8E<C3 0003 000123 00 OEE3 ajey ApnoH abelany
oL ) 00000213 00 03 00901L'83 00 #68°€3 J pawe|d 599 [ej0}
, ¥ 05 0 98¢ gLl SINOH 8101
0 00 ¥83 00 G913
19923 00 8¥Z3 60 si1afe oy1vadg ssen
0 1 &0 S0
0 00 £85°Z3 00 4563
68 7223 00 O¥S'E3 TSt SI0)IPaJD)
0 oA S 6¢
0 0 0
0 0 0 Buipes]
0 0 0
o 00 L¥L3 00 #8513
CLYIES 00 LEL'LT Gs S}9ssy JO uonesiieay
0 L0 8t
0 00 OL¥'v3 00 62+3
004123 00 6E8'+3 €2Z suonebyssauj
0 12 £l
0 00 7983 00 6543
9¥ 2623 00 L¥e'L3 c9 Buiuueld pue uone)SILIPY
0 A4 £
ajey AunoH abesany 1500 awi) SiNoH |ejoL a0 loynes lauped UOIIIUNY YI10M JO UOJBIISSE(D
SHNOH

PT0Z 1sNbNy ¢ 01 #10¢ ABNIGa] § polag Hoday

{(paiiq J9A 10U ING JUads Stul] SpNPUT ABW] SSIBILWING INQ) OBIEY) pue Sull]

s1qel @ XIipuaday 6dIS
UONENSIUMIPE Ul - PY] SoNSE|d UWISUNON




21

42

43

SIP 9 - A CREDITORS' GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES
ENGLAND AND WALES
Introduction
When a company goes into administration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets The creditors, who
hope eventually to recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct interest in the level of costs,
and n particular the remuneration of the insolvency practitioner appointed to act as administrator The insolvency
legislation recognises this interest by providing mechanisms for creditors to determine the basis of the administrator’s
fees This guide 1s intended to help creditors be aware of therr nights under the legislation to approve and monitor
fees, explains the basis on which fees are fixed and how creditors can seek information about expenses incurred by
the administrator and challenge those they consider to be excessive
The nature of administration
Administration 1s a procedure which places a company under the control of an insolvency practitioner and the
protection of the court with the following objective
e rescuing the company as a going concern, or
« achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be Ikely if the company were wound up without
first being in admimstration,
or, If the administrator thinks neither of these objectives i1s reasonabiy practicable
+ realising property in order to make a distribution to secured or preferential creditors
The creditors’ committee
The creditors have the right to appaint a committee with a mimimum of 3 and a maximum of 5 members One of the
functions of the committee 1s to determine the basis of the administrator's remuneration  The committee 1S normaltly
established at the meeting of creditors which the administrator i1s required to hold within a2 maximum of 10 weeks from
the beginning of the administration to consider his proposals The administrator must call the first meeting of the
committee within 6 weeks of Its establishment, and subsequent meetings must be held either at specified dates
agreed by the committee, or when a member of the committee asks for one, or when the administrator decides he
needs to hold cne The committee has power to summon the administrator to attend before it and provide information
about the exercise of his functions
Fixing the administrator’s remuneration
The basis for fixing the administrator's remuneration I1s set out in Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, which
states that it shall be fixed
. as a percentage of the value of the property which the administrator has to deal with,
- by reference to the time properly given by the administrator and his staff in attending to matters ansing in the
admimistration, or
+ as a set amount
Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration, and different bases may be used for different
things done by the administrator Where the remuneration 1s fixed as a percentage, different percentages may be used
for different things done by the administrator
it 1s for the creditors’ committee (If there 1s one) to determine on which of these bases, or combination of bases, the
remuneration 1s to be fixed Where it 1s fixed as a percentage, it is for the committee to determine the percentage or
percentages to be applied, and where it 1s a set amount, to determine that amount Rule 2 106 says that in amriving at
its decision the committee shall have regard to the following matters
+  the complexity (or otherwise) of the case,
- any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the administrator,
+  the effectiveness with which the administrator appears to be carrying out, or to have carried out, his duties,
. the value and nature of the property which the administrator has to deal with
If there 1s no creditors' committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination (and provided the
circumstances described In paragraph 4 3 do not apply). the administrator's remuneration may be fixed by a resolution
of a meeting of creditors having regard to the same matters as apply In the case of the committee If the remuneration
is not fixed In any of these ways, it will be fixed by the court on application by the admumistrator, but the administrator
may not make such an application unless he has first trned to get his remuneration fixed by the committee or crediters
as described above, and in any case not later than 18 months after his appointment
There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions In cases where the administrator has stated in hus proposals that
the company has nsufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors except out of the
reserved fund which may have to be set aside out of floating charge assets
In this case, If there 1s no creditors’ commitiee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination, the
remuneration may be fixed by the approval of —
« each secured creditor of the company, or
+  f the admirustrator has made or intends to make a distribution to preferential creditors —
- each secured creditor of the company, and

-1 -




- preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the company,
disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an invitation to give or withhold approval,

having regard to the same matters as the committee would
Note that there 1s no requirement to hold a creditors’ meeting in such cases unless a meeting 1s requisitioned by
creditors whose debts amount to at teast 10 per cent of the total debts of the company

44 A resolution of creditars may be obtained by correspondence

5 Review of remuneration

51 Where there has been a matenal and substantial change in circumstances since the basis of the administrator's
remuneration was fixed, the administrator may request that it be changed The request must be made to the same
body as tnittally approved the remuneration, and the same rules apply as to the original approval

6 Approval of pre-administration costs

61 Sometimes the administrator may need to seek approval for the payment of costs in connection with preparatory work
incurred before the company went into administration but which remain unpaid Such costs may relate to work done
either by the admirustrator or by another insolvency practitioner Details of such costs must be included in the
administrator's proposals

62 Where there 1s a creditors’ committee, 1t 1s for the committee to determine whether, and to what extent, such costs
should be approved for payment If there 15 no committee or the commiitee does not make the necessary
determination, or if It does but the admimistrator, or other insolvency practitioner who has incurred preadministration
costs, considers the amount agreed to be insufficient, approval may be given by a meeting of creditors Where the
circumstances described in paragraph 4 3 apply, the determination may be made by the same creditors as approve
the administrator's remuneration

63 The administrator must convene a meting of the committee or the creditors for the purposes of approving the payment
of pre-administration costs If requested to do so by another insolvency practitioner who has incurred such costs If
there 15 no determination under these provisions, or If there is but the administrator or other insolvency practtioner
considers the amount agreed to be insufficient, the administrator may apply to the court for a determination

7 What infermation should be provided by the administrator?

71 When seeking remuneration approval

7 11 When seeking agreement to his fees the administrator should provide sufficient supporting information to enable the
commuttee or the creditors to form a judgement as to whether the proposed fee Is reasonable having regard to all the
circumstances of the case The nature and extent of the supporting information which should be provided will depend
on
« the nature of the approval being sought,
+ the stage during the administration of the case at which it is being sought, and
» the size and complexity of the case

7 12 Where, at any creditors’ or committee meeting, the adminustrator seeks agreement to the terms on which he is to be
remunerated, he should provide the meeting with details of the charge-out rates of all grades of staff, including
principals, which are likely to be involved on the case

7 1 3 Where the administrator seeks agreement to his fees during the course of the admimistration, he should always provide
an up to date receipts and payments account Where the proposed fee 1s based on time costs the administrator should
disclose to the committee or the creditors the time spent and the charge-out value in the particular case, together with,
where appropnate, such additional information as may reasonably be required having regard to the size and
complexity of the case The additional information should comprise a sufficient explanation of what the administrator
has achieved and how it was achieved to enable the value of the exercise to be assessed (whilst recognising that the
administrator must fulfil certain statutory obligations that might be seen to bring no added value for creditors) and to
establish that the time has been properly spent on the case That assessment will need to be made having regard to
the time spent and the rates at which that tme was charged, bearing in mind the factors set out I1n paragraph 4 1
above To enable this assessment to be carned out it may be necessary for the administrator to provide an analysis of
the time spent on the case by type of actvity and grade of staff The degree of detall will depend on the circumstances
of the case, but it will be helpful to be aware of the professional guidance which has been given to insolvency
practiioners on this subject The guidance suggests the following areas of activity as a basss for the analysis of time

spent

+  Admnistration and planning
+ Investigations

+ Realisation of assets

+ Trading

« Creditors

« Any other case-specific matters

The following categonies are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff
+  Partner

- Manager



«  Other senior professionals

»  Assistants and support staff

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outline of the nature of the assignment and the

administrator's own initial assessment, including the anticipated return to creditors To the extent applicable 1t should

also explain

«  Any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of time spent

- The reasons for subsequent changes In strategy

+  Any comments on any figures In the summary of time spent accompanying the request the administrator wishes to
make

«  The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing the strategy for the
assignment, budgeting, time recording, fee drawing or fee agreement

+  Any existing agreement about fees

+  Details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were contracted to be paid,
and what steps have been taken to review therr fees

It should be borne in mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be proportionate to the size and

complexity of the case In smaller cases not all categories of activity will always be relevant, whilst further analysis

may be necessary in larger cases

| 714 Where the fee 1s charged on a percentage basis the administrator should provide details of any work which has been or

72

7.3

82

83

is Intended to be sub-contracted out which would normally be undertaken directly by an administrator or his staff
After remuneration approval
Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees 1s passed at any creditors’ meeting held before he has substantially
completed his funchions, the administrator should notify the creditors of the details of the resolution in his next report or
circular to them In all subsequent reports to creditors the administrator should specify the amount of remuneration he
has drawn 1n accordance with the resolution (see further paragraph 8 1 below) Where the fee 1s based on time costs
he should also provide details of the tme spent and charge-out value to date and any matenal changes In the rates
charged for the vanous grades since the resolution was first passed He should also provide such additional
information as may be required In accordance with the principles set out in paragraph 7 1 3 Where the fee 1s charged
on a percentage basis the administrator should provide the details set out in paragraph 7 1 4 above regarding work
which has been sub-contracted cut
Disbursements and other expenses
There 1s no statutory requirement for the committee or the creditors to approve the drawing of expenses or
disbursements, but there is provision for the creditors to challenge them, as described below Professional guidance
issued to insolvency practitioners requires that, where the administrator proposes to recover costs which, whilst being
in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an element of shared or allocated costs (such as room hire,
document storage or communication faciities provided by the administrator's own firm), they must be disclosed and be
authorised by those responsible for approving his remuneratton Such expenses must be directly incurred on the case
and subject to a reasonable method of calculation and ailocation

Progress reports and requests for further information

The admunistrator 1s required to send a progress report to creditors at 6-manthly intervals The report must include

. details of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the administrator (or if not fixed at the date of the report, the steps
taken during the period of the report to fix it),

. |fthe basts has been fixed, the remuneration charged during the period of the repert, irrespective of whether it was
actually paid during that period (except where it I1s fixed as a set amount, In which case it may be shown as that
amount without any apportionment for the period of the report),

« if the report 1s the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the remunerzation charged during the periods
covered by the previous reports, together with a description of the work done during those periods, irespective of
whether payment was actually made duning the period of the report,

. a statement of the expenses incurred by the administrator during the perod of the report, irrespective of whether
payment was actually made during that penod,

- the date of approval of any pre-administration costs and the amount approved,

. a statement of the creditors’ nghts to request further information, as explained in paragraph 8 2, and therr nght to
challenge the administrator’s remuneration and expenses

Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report a creditor may request the administrator to provide further information

about the remuneration and expenses (other than preadministration costs) set out In the report A reguest must be In

writing, and may be made either by a secured creditor, or by an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5%

in value of unsecured creditors (including himself) or the permission of the court

The administrator must provide the requested information within 14 days, unless he considers that

. the time and cost involved n preparing the information would be excessive, or

. disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the admimstration or mght be expected to lead to violence
against any person, or

-3 -




10
101

102

103

1"
111

12
121

122

123

124

13

.+ the administrator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the information requested,

in which case he must give the reasons for not providing the information

Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the administrator’s refusal to provide the requested information,
or the expiry of the 14 days time imit for the provision of the information

Provision of information — additional requirements

The administrator must provide certain information about time spent on a case, free of charge, upon request by any
creditor, director or shareholder of the company

The nformation which must be provided 18 —

«  the total number of hours spent on the case by the adminstrator or staff assigned to the case,

- for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,

.+ the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant penod

The penod for which the nformation must be provided is the penod from appointment to the end of the most recent
period of six months reckoned from the date of the administrator's appointment, or where he has vacated office, the
date that he vacated office

The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the administrator, and requests must be
made within two years from vacation of office

What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

If a creditor believes that the administrator's remuneration 1s too high, the basis 1s inappropriate, or the expenses
incurred by the administrator are in all the circumstances excessive he may, provided certain conditions are met, apply
to the court

Application may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured creditor provided at least 10 per
cent n value of unsecured creditors (including himself) agree, or he has the permission of the court Any such
application must be made within 8 weeks of the applicant receiving the administrator's progress report in which the
charging of the remuneration or incurnng of the expenses in question is first reported (see paragraph 8 1 above) If the
court does not dismiss the application (which it may if it considers that insufficient cause 1s shown) the applicant must
give the administrator a copy of the application and supporting evidence at least 14 days before the hearing

If the court considers the application well founded, it may order that the remuneration be reduced, the basis be
changed, or the expenses be disallowed or repaid Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application must
be paid by the applicant and not as an expense of the administration

What if the administrator 1s dissatisfied?

If the administrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ committee 1s insufficient or that the basis
used to fix it Is inappropriate he may request that the amount or rate he increased, or the basis changed, by resolution
of the creditors If he considers that the remuneration fixed by the committee or the creditors 1s insufficient or that the
basis used to fix it ts nappropriate, he may apply to the court for the amount or rate to be increased or the basis
changed If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least 14 days' notice to the members of the creditors’
committee and the committee may nominate one or more of its members to appear or be represented on the
application If there I1s no committee, the administrator's notice of his application must be sent to such of the
company’s creditors as the court may direct, and they may nominate one or more of their number to appear or be
represented The court may order the costs to be paid as an expense of the administration

Other matters relating to remuneration

Where there are joint administrators it 1s for them to agree between themselves how the remuneration payable shouid
be apportioned Any dispute arising between them may be referred to the court, the creditors’ committee or a meeting
of creditors

If the administrator Is a solicitor and employs his own frm to act on behalf of the company, profit costs may not be paid
unless authorised by the creditors' committee, the creditors or the court

If a new administrator 1s appointed in place of another, any determination, resolution or court order which was in effect
immediately before the replacement continues to have effect In relation to the remuneration of the new administrator
untl a further determination, resolution or court order 1s made

Where the basis of the remuneration 1s a set amount, and the administrator ceases to act before the time has elapsed
or the work has been completed for which the amount was set, application may be made for a determination of the
amount that should be paid to the outgoing administrator The application must be made to the same body as
approved the remuneration Where the outgoing administrator and the incoming admmistrator are from the same firm,
they will usually agree the apportionment between them

Effective date

This guide applies where a company enters admunistration on or after 8 Apnl 2010, except where

- the application for an administration order was made before that date, or

. where the administration was preceded by a liquidation which commenced before that date




Insolvency Rules 1986

Rule 2.48A Creditors' request for further information

(1} If—

{(a) wathin 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47—
(1) a secured creditor, or

{n) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% In value of the
unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), or

(b) with the permission of the court upon an application made within that penod of 21
days, any unsecured creditor,

makes a reguest 1n writing to the administrator for further information about
remuneration or expenses {other than pre-administration costs) set out In a
statement required by Rule 2 47(1)(db) or (dc), the administrator must, within 14
days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

(2) The administrator complies with this paragraph by either—

(a) providing all of the information asked for, or

(b) so far as the administrator considers that—

{1) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

{u) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
administration or might reascnably be expected to lead to violence against any

person, or

{m) the administrator 1s subject to an obhgation of confidentiality in respect of the
information,

giving reasons for not providing all of the information

{3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further
information under paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of—

(a) the giving by the administrator of reasons for not providing all of the information
asked for, or

{b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as it thinks just
{4) Without prejudice to the generaiity of paragraph (3), the order of the court under

that paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by
such further period as the court thinks just “




Insolvency Rules 1986

Rule 2.109.— Creditors’ claim that remuneration is [ or other expenses are]
excessive

(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at
least 10% n value of the unsecured creditors {(Iincluding that creditor) or the
permission of the court, may apply to the court for one or mare of the orders in
paragraph (4)

{1A) Application may be made on the grounds that—

{a) the remuneration charged by the administrator,

(b) the basis fixed for the administrator's remuneration under Rule 2 106, or
{c) expenses incurred by the administrator,

1s or are, 1n all the arcumstances, excessive or, In the case of an application under
sub-paragraph {b), inappropnate

{1B) The applicaticn must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be
made no later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which
first reports the charging of the remuneration or the mcurring of the expenses In
question (“the relevant report”)

(2) The court may, f it thinks that no sufficient cause 1s shown for a reduction,
dismiss it without a hearing but 1t shall not do so without giving the applicant at least
[5 business] days' notice, upon receipt of which the applicant may require the court to
list the application for a without notice hearing If the application 1s not dismissed, the
court shall fix a venue for (t to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

(3) The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the administrator
a notice stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any
evidence which the applicant intends to adduce in support of it.

{4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or
more of the following orders—

{a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the administrator was
entitled to charge;

(b} an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,
{c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;

(d)} an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated
as not being expenses of the administration,

{e) an order that the administrator or the administrator's personal representative pay
to the company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of
the excess as the court may specify,

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an arder under sub-paragraph
(b) or {¢) may be made only in respect of periods after the pernod covered by the
relevant report.

(5) Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the applhcation shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the administration




